The maximum economic benefit available is a combination of expected refunds from the plan and reductions in future contributions.  The trustee has no
specific matching strategy between the plan assets and the retirement obligation.  The Parent Company is not required to pre-fund the defined benefit
obligation before they become due.  The amount and timing of contributions to the retirement fund are at the Parent Company’s discretion.

- 36 -

*SGVFSM005696*

The carrying value and fair value of plan assets by each class as at the end of the reporting period are
as follow:

2020 2019
Cash P=1,433,747 P=1,493,637
Government securities 25,543,101 24,064,702
Equity securities 3,759,975 3,542,352
Accrued income receivable 150,142 90,740
Trust fee payable (47,323) (44,712)

P=30,839,642 P=29,146,719

The plan assets have diverse investments in equity and debt securities, and do not have any
concentration risk.

Assumptions regarding future mortality rate are based on 2017 Philippine Intercompany Mortality
Table.

 The sensitivity analysis below has been determined based on reasonably possible changes of each
significant assumption on the defined retirement benefit liability as at the end of the reporting period,
assuming all other assumptions were held constant:

Increase (decrease) 2020 2019
Discount rates +1% P=3,584,552 P=3,426,555

-1% 3,608,254 3,470,705

Salary increase rate +1% 3,643,979 3,482,592
-1% 3,572,529 3,414,306

Shown below is the maturity analysis of the undiscounted benefit payments:

2020 2019
Less than one year P=3,669,292 P=3,582,725

Retirement fund
 The Parent Company entered into a Trust Agreement with BPI Asset Management for the latter to serve

as a trustee for the Parent Company’s retirement fund.  The carrying amount equals the fair value of
the retirement fund amounting to P=30,839,642 and P=29,146,719 as at December 31, 2020 and 2019,
respectively. There were no any other transactions between the Parent Company and the retirement
fund trustee.

21. Non-Controlling Interests

Proportion of equity interest held by NCIs:

Principal Place of Business 2020
IKAC Philippines 77.08%
SRTC Philippines 56.98%

- 37 -

*SGVFSM005696*